O©oOoO~NOoO Ok WN -

Section

848.101
848.102
848.103
848.104
848.105
848.106

Section

848.201
848.202
848.203
848.204
848.205
848.206
848.207
848.208

Section

848.301
848.302
848.303
848.304
848.305
848.306
848.307

First Notice

JCAR350848-2505799r01

TITLE 35: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
SUBTITLE G: WASTE DISPOSAL
CHAPTER I: POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
SUBCHAPTER m: USED AND WASTE TIRES

PART 848
MANAGEMENT OF USED AND WASTE TIRES

SUBPART A: GENERAL

Applicability

Severability

Other Regulations

Definitions

Incorporation by Reference

Estimating the Weight of Used and Waste Tire Accumulations

SUBPART B: MANAGEMENT STANDARDS

Applicability

Requirements

Contingency Planning and Emergency Response

Storage of Used and Waste Tires Within Buildings

Pesticide Treatment

Exemptions for Tire Retreading Facilities (Repealed)

Exemptions for Tire Stamping & Die Cutting Facilities (Repealed)
Exemptions for Sites With a Tire Removal Agreement (Repealed)

SUBPART C: RECORDKEEPING AND REPORTING

Applicability

Records

Daily Tire Record
Annual Tire Summary
Tire Tracking Receipts
Certification

Retention of Records

SUBPART D: FINANCIAL ASSURANCE



44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86

Section

848.400
848.401
848.402
848.403
848.404
848.406
848.407
848.408
848.410
848.411
848.413
848.415

Section

848.501
848.502
848.503
848.504
848.505
848.506
848.507
848.508
848.509

Section

848.601
848.602
848.603
848.604
848.605
848.606
848.607
848.608
848.609
848.610

JCAR350848-2505799r01

Scope and Applicability

Maintaining Financial Assurance

Release of Financial Institution

Application of Proceeds and Appeal

Removal Cost Estimate

Mechanisms for Financial Assurance

Use of Multiple Financial Mechanisms

Use of a Financial Mechanism for Multiple Sites
Trust Fund

Surety Bond Guaranteeing Payment

Letter of Credit

Self-Insurance for Non-commercial Sites (Repealed)

SUBPART E: TIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENTS

Applicability

Removal Performance Standard

Contents of Proposed Tire Removal Agreements
Time Allowed for Tire Removal

Removal Plan

Initiation of Tire Removal

Certification of Removal Completion

Agency Approval

Board Review

SUBPART F: TIRE TRANSPORTATION REQUIREMENTS

Tire Transportation Prohibitions
Tire Transportation Registrations
Agency Approval of Registrations
Registration No Defense

Duration and Renewal

Vehicle Placarding

Tire Tracking Receipts

Annual Tire Transportation Report
Retention of Records

Certification

SUBPART G: TIRE STORAGE PERMITS



87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127

JCAR350848-2505799r01

Section

848.701 Tire Storage Permits

848.702 Application for Tire Storage Permits

848.703 Permit Conditions

848.704 Standards for Issuance of Tire Storage Permits
848.705 Permit No Defense

848.706 Permit Revision

848.707 No Transfer of Permits

848.708 Permit Revocation

848.APPENDIX A  Financial Assurance Forms

848.ILLUSTRATION A Trust Agreement

848.ILLUSTRATION B Surety Bond Guaranteeing Payment
848.ILLUSTRATION C Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit
848.ILLUSTRATION D Owner or Operator's Bond Without Surety (Repealed)
848.ILLUSTRATION E Owner or Operator's Bond With Parent Surety (Repealed)
848.ILLUSTRATION F Letter from the Chief Financial Officer (Repealed)

AUTHORITY: Implementing Section 55.2 and authorized by Section 27 of the Environmental
Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/55.2 and 27].

SOURCE: Adopted in R90-9(A) at 15 Ill. Reg. 7959, effective May 10, 1991; amended in R90-
9(B) at 16 Ill. Reg. 3114, effective February 14, 1992 amended in R98-9 at 22 Ill. Reg. 11420,
effective June 23, 1998; amended in R15-19 at 39 Ill. Reg. 12934, effective September 8, 2015;
amended in R25-23 at 49 Ill. Reg. , effective .

Section 848.APPENDIX A Financial Assurance Forms
Section 848.ILLUSTRATION C Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit

Director

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

c/o Bureau of Land #24

Financial Assurance Program

[the address of the Illinois EPA's headquarters as designated on the Illinois EPA's website]
1021 North-Grand-Ave-East

PO Box19276

ol

Dear Sir or Madam:

We hereby establish our Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit No.

in your favor, at the request and for the account of




128

129

130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138

JCAR350848-2505799r01

up to the aggregate amount of U.S. dollars ($ ),
available upon presentation of

1. your sight draft, bearing reference to this letter of credit No. ;and

2. your signed statement reading as follows: "I certify that the amount of the draft is

payable pursuant to regulations issued under authority of the Environmental
Protection Act [415 ILCS 5]."

This letter of credit is effective as of and shall expire on
, but such expiration date shall be automatically extended for a
period of on and on each

successive expiration date, unless, at least 120 days before the current expiration date,
we notify both you and

by certified mail that we have decided not to extend this letter of credit beyond the current
expiration date. In the event you are so notified, any unused portion of the credit shall be
available upon presentation of your sight draft for 120 days after the date of receipt by

both you and as shown on the signed return receipts.

Whenever this letter of credit is drawn on under and in compliance with the terms of this credit,
we shall duly honor such draft upon presentation to us, and we shall deposit the amount of the
draft directly into the standby trust fund of in accordance with your
instructions.

We certify that the wording of this letter of credit was not altered or modified in any way other
than as intended to complete the letter of credit.

Signature

Name

Title

Date

Name and address of issuing institution




JCAR350848-2505799r01

This credit is subject to

139
140 (Source: Amended at 49 Ill. Reg. , effective )




