First Notice

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8		TITLE 35: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SUBTITLE G: WASTE DISPOSAL CHAPTER I: POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD SUBCHAPTER m: USED AND WASTE TIRES PART 848 MANAGEMENT OF USED AND WASTE TIRES
9		SUBPART A: GENERAL
10		
11	Section	
12	848.101	Applicability
13	848.102	Severability
14	848.103	Other Regulations
15	848.104	Definitions
16	848.105	Incorporation by Reference
17	848.106	Estimating the Weight of Used and Waste Tire Accumulations
18		
19		SUBPART B: MANAGEMENT STANDARDS
20	- ·	
21	Section	
22	848.201	Applicability
23	848.202	Requirements
24	848.203	Contingency Planning and Emergency Response
25	848.204	Storage of Used and Waste Tires Within Buildings
26	848.205	Pesticide Treatment
27	848.206	Exemptions for Tire Retreading Facilities (Repealed)
28	848.207	Exemptions for Tire Stamping & Die Cutting Facilities (Repealed)
29	848.208	Exemptions for Sites With a Tire Removal Agreement (Repealed)
30		GUDDADE G. DEGODDIJEEDING AND DEDODENIG
31		SUBPART C: RECORDKEEPING AND REPORTING
32	a .:	
33	Section	A 1' 1'1'
34	848.301	Applicability
35	848.302	Records Della Time Record
36	848.303	Daily Tire Record
37 38	848.304 848.305	Annual Tire Summary Tire Tracking Pagaints
39	848.306	Tire Tracking Receipts Certification
39 40	848.306	Retention of Records
40 41	040.307	RECEIVED OF RECORDS
41		SUBPART D: FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
43		DODITARI D. THYANCIAL ADDURANCE
43		

44	Section	
45	848.400	Scope and Applicability
46	848.401	Maintaining Financial Assurance
47	848.402	Release of Financial Institution
48	848.403	Application of Proceeds and Appeal
49	848.404	Removal Cost Estimate
50	848.406	Mechanisms for Financial Assurance
51	848.407	Use of Multiple Financial Mechanisms
52	848.408	Use of a Financial Mechanism for Multiple Sites
53	848.410	Trust Fund
54	848.411	Surety Bond Guaranteeing Payment
55	848.413	Letter of Credit
56	848.415	Self-Insurance for Non-commercial Sites (Repealed)
57	010.115	sen insurance for from commercial sites (respected)
58		SUBPART E: TIRE REMOVAL AGREEMENTS
59		SOBITICIE: THE REMOVED METOREEMENTS
60	Section	
61	848.501	Applicability
62	848.502	Removal Performance Standard
63	848.503	Contents of Proposed Tire Removal Agreements
64	848.504	Time Allowed for Tire Removal
65	848.505	Removal Plan
66	848.506	Initiation of Tire Removal
67	848.507	Certification of Removal Completion
68	848.508	Agency Approval
69	848.509	Board Review
70		
71		SUBPART F: TIRE TRANSPORTATION REQUIREMENTS
72		
73	Section	
74	848.601	Tire Transportation Prohibitions
75	848.602	Tire Transportation Registrations
76	848.603	Agency Approval of Registrations
77	848.604	Registration No Defense
78	848.605	Duration and Renewal
79	848.606	Vehicle Placarding
80	848.607	Tire Tracking Receipts
81	848.608	Annual Tire Transportation Report
82	848.609	Retention of Records
83	848.610	Certification
84		
85		SUBPART G: TIRE STORAGE PERMITS
86		

87	Section			
88	848.701	Tire Storage Permits		
89	848.702	Application for Tire Storage Permits		
90	848.703	Permit Conditions	<u> </u>	
91	848.704	Standards for Issuan	ce of Tire Storage Permits	
92	848.705	Permit No Defense		
93	848.706	Permit Revision		
94	848.707	No Transfer of Perm	its	
95	848.708	Permit Revocation		
96				
97	848.APPENI	OIX A Financial Ass	surance Forms	
98	848.II	LUSTRATION A	Trust Agreement	
99	848.II	LUSTRATION B	Surety Bond Guaranteeing Payment	
100	848.II	LUSTRATION C	Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit	
101		LUSTRATION D	Owner or Operator's Bond Without Surety (Repealed)	
102	848.II	LUSTRATION E	Owner or Operator's Bond With Parent Surety (Repealed)	
103	848.II	LUSTRATION F	Letter from the Chief Financial Officer (Repealed)	
104				
105	AUTHORIT	Y: Implementing Sect	ion 55.2 and authorized by Section 27 of the Environmental	
106		et [415 ILCS 5/55.2 an	-	
107				
108	SOURCE: A	dopted in R90-9(A) at	15 Ill. Reg. 7959, effective May 10, 1991; amended in R90-	
109	9(B) at 16 Ill.	Reg. 3114, effective l	February 14, 1992 amended in R98-9 at 22 Ill. Reg. 11420,	
110	effective June	e 23, 1998; amended in	n R15-19 at 39 Ill. Reg. 12934, effective September 8, 2015;	
111	amended in R	R25-23 at 49 Ill. Reg	, effective	
112				
113	Section 848.	APPENDIX A Finar	ncial Assurance Forms	
114				
115	Section 848.1	ILLUSTRATION C	Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit	
116				
117	Director			
118	Illinois Envir	onmental Protection A	gency	
119	c/o Bureau of	f Land #24		
120	Financial Ass	surance Program		
121	[the address of	of the Illinois EPA's he	adquarters as designated on the Illinois EPA's website]	
122	1021 North C	Frand Ave. East		
123	PO Box 1927			
124	Springfield II	- 62794-9276		
125				
126	Dear Sir or M	Iadam:		
127				
			le Standby Letter of Credit No.	
	in your favo	r, at the request and fo	r the account of	

avail		U.S. dollar	_ (
	lable upon presentation of		
1.	your sight draft, bearing reference to the	nis letter of credit No.	; and
2.	your signed statement reading as follow payable pursuant to regulations issued Protection Act [415 ILCS 5]."		
This	letter of credit is effective as of	and shall e	xpire on
	, but such expiration of	date shall be automatically e	xtended for a
nerio	od of on		and on each
SUCC	od of on essive expiration date, unless, at least 120	days before the current exp	iration date
we n	notify both you and	days before the earrent exp	nation date,
	ertified mail that we have decided not to e	extend this letter of credit be	yond the current
	ration date. In the event you are so notifie		
-	lable upon presentation of your sight draft	-	
	you and		
oour		as shown on the s	igned return receipts.
When	never this letter of credit is drawn on unde	r and in compliance with the	e terms of this credit.
	all duly honor such draft upon presentation	-	
wc sii			t the annount of the
draft d	directly into the standby trust fund of		
draft d	directly into the standby trust fund of		
draft o instru	directly into the standby trust fund of	in accorda	nce with your
draft o instru We ce	directly into the standby trust fund of actions.	in accorda	nce with your
draft of instru We contain a	directly into the standby trust fund of actions. ertify that the wording of this letter of creating the wording of the wording	in accorda	nce with your
draft dinstru We ce than a Sig	directly into the standby trust fund of actions. ertify that the wording of this letter of creates intended to complete the letter of credit	in accorda	nce with your
draft dinstru We ce than a Sig	directly into the standby trust fund of	in accorda	nce with your
draft of instru We ce than a Sig Na	directly into the standby trust fund of	in accorda	nce with your

This credit is subject to	s credit is subject to		